

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

NO. 23-1075

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

BROOKFIELD WHITE PINE HYDRO LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE FEDERAL ENERGY
REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON, CONNECTICUT, THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, ILLINOIS, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, NEW
YORK, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, AND VERMONT AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AND AFFIRMANCE**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON

Attorney General for the State of Washington

Alexandria K. Doolittle, Assistant Attorney General

Kelly T. Wood, Senior Counsel

Office of the Attorney General

P.O. Box 40117

Olympia, WA 98504

360-586-6769

Alex.Doolittle@atg.wa.gov

Kelly.Wood@atg.wa.gov

Attorneys for the State of Washington

(Additional states joining listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTERESTS OF AMICI	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
	A. White Pine’s Attempt to Eliminate State Authority Due to Alleged Procedural Errors Is Inconsistent with Section 401 and Congressional Intent.....	4
	1. Congress has repeatedly expressed a clear intent that state authority over water quality not be lightly set aside.....	4
	2. White Pine’s interpretation would create an unworkable procedural trap that neither Congress nor EPA intended	8
	B. This Court Should Follow Its Own and Other Courts’ Pragmatic Approach to Questions of State Section 401 Authority	13
III.	CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AES Sparrows Point LNG, LLC v. Wilson</i> , 589 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2009).....	14, 15
<i>California State Water Resources Control Board v. FERC</i> , 43 F.4th 920 (9th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>City of Tacoma v. FERC</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	7
<i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro LLC v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 926 A.2d 1197 (Me. 2007).....	12
<i>Landstar Express Am., Inc. v. FMC</i> , 569 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	9
<i>North Carolina Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality v. FERC</i> , 3 F.4th 655 (4th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cnty. v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	6
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	11
<i>Turlock Irrigation Dist. v. FERC</i> , 36 F.4th 1179 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	3, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 594 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	9

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1341	1
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1).....	6, 7, 8
Pub. L. 91-224, 84 Stat. 91 (1970)	6
Pub. L. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816 (1972)	6
Pub. L. 95-217, 91 Stat. 1566 (1977).....	6
Water Pollution Control Act, 62 Stat. 1155 (1948).....	5

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 121.7	9, 10
40 C.F.R. § 121.7(e).....	3
40 C.F.R. § 121.7(e)(1).....	10

40 C.F.R. § 121.7(e)(1)(i)-(ii).....	10
40 C.F.R. § 121.7(e)(1)(i)-(iii).....	11
40 C.F.R. § 121.7(e)(1)(iii).....	10
85 Fed. Reg. 42,267 (July 13, 2020).....	11
86 Fed. Reg. 29,543 (June 2, 2021).....	11
<i>Clean Water Act Section 401 Water Quality Certification Improvement Rule,</i> 88 Fed. Reg. 66,558 (Sept. 27, 2023).....	6, 12

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1
-------------------------------	---

Legislative Materials

80 Cong. Rec. 8199 (1948).....	5
91 Cong. Rec. 9265 (Apr. 16, 1969).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972).....	7, 8
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1972).....	7

Other Authorities

U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, <i>Economic Analysis for the Proposed Clean Water Act Section 401 Rulemaking</i> (Aug. 2019).....	2
